FILED 19-0440 12/9/2019 2:01 PM tex-39088964 SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS BLAKE A. HAWTHORNE, CLERK

No. 19-0440

In the Supreme Court of Texas

TEXAS SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY; DANNYE HOLLEY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; EDWARD MALDONADO (A/K/A SPEARIT), IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; GABRIEL AITSEBAOMO, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Petitioners,

v.

IVAN VILLARREAL, Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the First Court of Appeals, Houston

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059) Austin, Texas 78711-2548 Tel.: (512) 936-1700 Fax: (512) 474-2697 KYLE D. HAWKINS Solicitor General

EVAN S. GREENE Assistant Solicitor General State Bar No. 24068742 Evan.Greene@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Villarreal Was Dismissed from TMSL for Academic Failure— Not Misconduct	2
II. The First Court's Procedural Due-Course-of-Law Analysis Was Flawed and Warrants Review.	3
III. The First Court's Substantive Due-Course-Of-Law Analysis Was Flawed and Warrants Review.	5
Prayer	6
Certificate of Service	7
Certificate of Compliance	7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz,	
435 U.S. 78 (1978)	2, 3, 4
Goss v. Lopez,	
419 U.S. 565 (1975)	4
Klumb v. Hous. Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.,	
458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015)	3
Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing,	
474 U.S. 214 (1985)	
Tex. Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr. v. Enoh,	
545 S.W.3d 607 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, no pet.)	3
University of Texas Medical School at Houston v. Than,	
901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995)	1, 2, 3, 4
Villarreal v. Tex. S. Univ.,	
570 S.W.3d 916 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2018, pet. filed)	4-5,6
